

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN**

In re:

KEVIN W. KULEK,

Debtor.

U.S. District Court Appeal
Case No. 1:18-cv-11509-SFC-PTM
Hon. Sean F. Cox

KEITH M. NATHANSON,

Appellant,

Bankruptcy Case No. 16-21030-dob
Adversary Case No. 17-02001-dob

v

TIMOTHY J. FIFE,

Appellee.

APPELLEE'S BRIEF ON APPEAL

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contentsi
Table of Authoritiesii
Jurisdictional Statement 1
Counter-Statement of Issues Presented.....2
 1. Whether the Bankruptcy Court Correctly Awarded Sanctions Against
 Appellant Under 28 U.S.C §1927
 2. Whether the Bankruptcy Court had the Authority and Discretion to
 Award Sanctions Against the Appellant as of the Date of August 1, 2017
 3. Whether the Bankruptcy Court Properly Rejected the Appellant’s
 Argument that the Bankruptcy Court Should Decline to Award Sanctions
 Based on Appellee’s Counsel’s Failure to Seek Concurrence
Standard of Review for the Issues Presented.....3
Counter-Statement of the Case3
 a. The Complaint3
 b. The Initial Disclosures, Discovery Responses, and Misrepresentations by
 Appellant5
 c. Appellee’s Motion for Summary Judgment8
 d. Appellee’s Motion for Sanctions and the Bankruptcy Court’s Order on
 Sanctions..... 11
 e. Additional Evidence of Appellant’s Unreasonable and Vexatious
 Conduct Revealed After Appellee’s Motion for Sanctions..... 15
Argument..... 19
 A. The Bankruptcy Court Correctly Awarded Sanctions Under 28 U.S.C.
 §1927 19
 B. The Bankruptcy Court Correctly Granted Sanctions as of August 1, 2017,
 and the Date is Not Arbitrary27
 C. The Bankruptcy Court Correctly Found that Appellee’s Counsel’s Failure
 to Seek Concurrence was not a Basis for Denying the Sanctions Motion...29
Conclusion and Relief Requested31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Berryman v. Hofbauer, 161 F.R.D. 341, 343-44 (E.D. Mich. 1995).....32
Bourne v. Arruda, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 62332, 2011 WL 2357504, at *19
 (D.N.H. June 10, 2011).....32
Garner v. Cuyahoga Cty. Juvenile Court, 554 F.3d 624, 645 (6th Cir. 2009).....24
In re Birmingham Cosmetic Surgery, PLLC, 2015 Bankr. LEXIS 687, at *3-4 (E.
 D. Mich. March 5, 2015)32
In re Ruben, 825 F.2d 977, 981-82 (6th Cir. 1987)23
Jones v. Continental Corp., 789 F.2d 1225, 1230 (6th Cir. 1986)24
Jones v. Ill. Cent. R.R. Co., 617 F.3d 843, 850 (6th Cir. 2010).....6
Kempter v. Mich. Bell Tel. Co., 534 F. App'x 487, 493 (6th Cir. 2013)24
Kim v. City of Ionia, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 106860, 2013 WL 3944267, at *3 n.6
 (W.D. Mich. July 31, 2013).....32
Rentz v. Dynasty Apparel Indus., Inc., 556 F.3d 389, 396 (6th Cir. 2009)24
Swan v. Ruben, 485 U.S. 934, 99 L. Ed. 2d 269, 108 S. Ct. 1108 (1988).....23
Wilson-Simmons v. Lake Cty. Sheriff's Dep't, 207 F.3d 818, 824 (6th Cir. 2000) ..24

Statutes

11 USC 5486
 11 USC 5506
 11 USC 550(b)7
 11 USC 550(b)(1).....14
 28 USC 1574
 28 USC. 158(a)4
 28 USC. 13344
 28 U.S.C. §1927 passim

Rules

Bankr. R. Pro 8020.....33
 Fed. R. Bankr. Pro. 2004.....7
 Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 26(a)(1)(A)(ii)9
 L.B.R. 9014-1(h).....31
